
 

Topic:   Current FVPSA Funding Streams 
 
 

State/Territory Allocations 
Funding Name Amount Application 

Due Date 
Notice of Award 

Date 
Project  
Period  

 

Funds must be subgranted in 
a specific timeframe 

Expenditure Period Performance Progress 
Report (PPR) Due 

Date  

Federal Financial 
Report (FFR) Due 

Date 

Applicable Guidance 
and Terms and 

Conditions for All 
Awards 

Applicable Guidance and 
Terms and Conditions for 

This Award 

  

FY 21 FVPSA  
(“regular funds”) 

$114,887,500 June 21, 2021 September 20, 2021 24 months 
10/01/2020 – 

9/30/2022 

• No specific timeframe 
• To be determined by State 

as long as within the 
project period 

• Regardless of the date 
the award is received, 
these funds may be 
expended by the grantee 
for obligations incurred 
since October 1, 2020. 
Expenses can be incurred 
through September 30, 
2022. 

• December 29, 
2022 in OLDC 

• Report activities 
from 10/01/21 
through 9/30/22 

• Note: PPR that is 
due Dec 2021 is 
for FY 20 

• State and Tribal 
Grantee PPR Form 
with Instructions 

• December 30, 
2022 in PMS 

• Note: FFR that is 
due Dec 2021 is 
for FY 20 

 

• FVPSA Statute at 
42 U.S.C.§ 
10401 et seq. 

• FVPSA 
Regulations at 
45 CFR § 1370 

• ACF Mandatory 
Grant Terms and 
Conditions 

• Uniform 
Administrative 
Requirements, 
Cost Principles, 
and Audit 
Requirements 
for HHS Awards 
at 45 CFR §75 

• FVPSA Specific Terms and 
Conditions for 
States/Tribes 

• State Funding 
Opportunity 
Announcement 

FVPSA ARP COVID 
Testing and 
Mitigation Funds 

$332,500,000 Feb 7, 2022 at 
6 PM EST 

October 25, 2021 5 years 
10/01/2020 – 

9/30/2025 

• States have 90 days from 
receipt of award to 
subaward these funds 
(approximately Jan 25, 
2022)  

• States may request 
through their application 
to extend the timeframe  

• The FVPSA statute at 42 
U.S.C.§ 10405(e) 
authorizes a 24-month 
project period for all 
FVPSA 
formula/mandatory grant 
recipients 

• The project period for 
this supplemental 
funding reflects the start 
date of the current 
project period for existing 
FVPSA state grant 
recipients and reflects 
the expiration date of the 
ARP supplemental 
funding authorized by 
ARP Section 2204  

• All PPR Reports 
due by 6PM EST in 
OLDC on the 
following dates: 

• December 30, 
2022 

• December 30, 
2023 

• December 30, 
2024 

• December 30, 
2025 

• All FFR Reports 
are due by 6PM 
EST in PMS on 
the following 
dates: 

• December 30, 
2022 

• December 30, 
2023 

• December 30, 
2024 

• December 30, 
2025 

• COVID-19 Testing, 
Vaccines, and Mobile 
Health Units Access 
Supplemental Funding 
Program Instructions 
 

FVPSA ARP $ 117,250,000 July 7, 2021 at 
6:00PM EST 

May 17, 2021 5 years 
3/15/21-9/30/25 

• States had 60 days (July 
17, 2021) to subaward 
these funds unless they 
received approval through 
their application to extend 
the time frame 

• This program has a 5-year 
project/obligation period 
starting [the first day of 
the Federal Fiscal year, 
October 1,] or March 15, 
2021, for which the funds 
were awarded and 
ending the last day of the 

• All PPR Reports 
due by 6PM EST in 
OLDC on the 
following dates: 

• December 30, 
2022 

• December 30, 
2023 

• All FFR Reports 
are due by 6PM 
EST in PMS on 
the following 
dates: 

• December 30, 
2022 

• ARP FVPSA Terms and 
Conditions for 
States/Tribes 

• American Rescue Plan 
Supplemental Funding 
Program Instructions 

https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/fy-2021-fvpsa-states-and-territories-grant-awards-table.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/fysb/form/performance-progress-report-form-state-and-tribal-fvpsa-grantees
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/fysb/form/performance-progress-report-form-state-and-tribal-fvpsa-grantees
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/fysb/form/performance-progress-report-form-state-and-tribal-fvpsa-grantees
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/USCODE-2010-title42/html/USCODE-2010-title42-chap110.htm
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/USCODE-2010-title42/html/USCODE-2010-title42-chap110.htm
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-45/subtitle-B/chapter-XIII/subchapter-H/part-1370
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Mandatory%20GENERAL%20TERMS%20and%20CONDITIONS%20-%202021%20Update.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Mandatory%20GENERAL%20TERMS%20and%20CONDITIONS%20-%202021%20Update.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Mandatory%20GENERAL%20TERMS%20and%20CONDITIONS%20-%202021%20Update.pdf
https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?node=pt45.1.75
https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?node=pt45.1.75
https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?node=pt45.1.75
https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?node=pt45.1.75
https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?node=pt45.1.75
https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?node=pt45.1.75
https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?node=pt45.1.75
https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?node=pt45.1.75
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/FVPSA%20Supplemental%20Terms%20and%20Conditions%20Revised%20071621_0.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/FVPSA%20Supplemental%20Terms%20and%20Conditions%20Revised%20071621_0.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/FVPSA%20Supplemental%20Terms%20and%20Conditions%20Revised%20071621_0.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/States%20SFOA%20HHS-2021-ACF-ACYF-FVPS-1962%20-%20Final.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/States%20SFOA%20HHS-2021-ACF-ACYF-FVPS-1962%20-%20Final.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/States%20SFOA%20HHS-2021-ACF-ACYF-FVPS-1962%20-%20Final.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/3_fvpsa-550-million-arp-covid-testing-vaccines-mobile-health-units-program-instruction-memo-10-25-21.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/3_fvpsa-550-million-arp-covid-testing-vaccines-mobile-health-units-program-instruction-memo-10-25-21.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/3_fvpsa-550-million-arp-covid-testing-vaccines-mobile-health-units-program-instruction-memo-10-25-21.pdf
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/USCODE-2010-title42/html/USCODE-2010-title42-chap110.htm
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/USCODE-2010-title42/html/USCODE-2010-title42-chap110.htm
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/3_fvpsa-550-million-arp-covid-testing-vaccines-mobile-health-units-program-instruction-memo-10-25-21.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/3_fvpsa-550-million-arp-covid-testing-vaccines-mobile-health-units-program-instruction-memo-10-25-21.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/3_fvpsa-550-million-arp-covid-testing-vaccines-mobile-health-units-program-instruction-memo-10-25-21.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/3_fvpsa-550-million-arp-covid-testing-vaccines-mobile-health-units-program-instruction-memo-10-25-21.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/3_fvpsa-550-million-arp-covid-testing-vaccines-mobile-health-units-program-instruction-memo-10-25-21.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/1_FY%202021%20FVPSA%20American%20Rescue%20Plan%20Supplemental%20Funding%20Program%20Instruction-%20FormulaGrantees_final-05-19-21.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/FVPSA%20Supplemental%20Terms%20and%20Conditions%20Edited%20ARPA1%20with%20link.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/FVPSA%20Supplemental%20Terms%20and%20Conditions%20Edited%20ARPA1%20with%20link.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/FVPSA%20Supplemental%20Terms%20and%20Conditions%20Edited%20ARPA1%20with%20link.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/1_FY%202021%20FVPSA%20American%20Rescue%20Plan%20Supplemental%20Funding%20Program%20Instruction-%20FormulaGrantees_final-05-19-21.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/1_FY%202021%20FVPSA%20American%20Rescue%20Plan%20Supplemental%20Funding%20Program%20Instruction-%20FormulaGrantees_final-05-19-21.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/1_FY%202021%20FVPSA%20American%20Rescue%20Plan%20Supplemental%20Funding%20Program%20Instruction-%20FormulaGrantees_final-05-19-21.pdf


 

Topic:   Current FVPSA Funding Streams 
following Federal Fiscal 
year, September 30 four 
years after the funding 
year 

• Please note that 
retroactive pre-award 
costs that have been 
occurred from March 15, 
2021, through May 20, 
2021, in response to the 
COVID-19 public health 
emergency are allowed 

• December 30, 
2024 

• December 30, 
2025 

• December 30, 
2023 

• December 30, 
2024 

December 30, 2025 

FVPSA ARP Sexual 
Assault Funding 

$158,400,000 
 

Feb 7, 2022 at 
6 PM EST 

Oct 29, 2021 5 years 
10/01/2020 – 

9/30/2025 

• Only applicable to sexual 
assault programs (stand-
alone dv agencies not 
eligible) 

• States have 90 days from 
receipt of award to 
subaward these funds 
(approximately Jan 29, 
2022) unless they request 
an application to extend 
the timeframe in their 
application 

• The project period for all 
of the ARP Grants to 
Support Survivors of 
Sexual Assault is October 
1, 2020, through 
September 30, 2025 

• The FVPSA statute at 42 
U.S.C.§ 10405(e) 
authorizes a 24-month 
project period for all 
FVPSA 
formula/mandatory grant 
recipients 

• The project period for 
this supplemental 
funding reflects the start 
date of the current 
project period for existing 
FVPSA state grant 
recipients and reflects 
the expiration date of the 
FVPSA ARP supplemental 
funding authorized by 
ARP Section 2204(D)  

• All PPR Reports 
due by 6PM EST in 
OLDC on the 
following dates: 

• December 30, 
2022 

• December 30, 
2023 

• December 30, 
2024 
December 30, 
2025 
 

• All FFR Reports 
are due by 6PM 
EST in PMS on 
the following 
dates: 

• December 30, 
2022 

• December 30, 
2023 

• December 30, 
2024 
December 30, 
2025 

 • American Rescue Plan 
Grants to Support 
Survivors of Sexual 
Assault Program 
Instructions 

• Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for HHS 
Awards at 45 CFR §75 

Total DV Dollars 
Total All Dollars  

$564,637,500           

Total All Dollars $723,037,500           
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.acf.hhs.gov/fysb/grant-funding/2021-fvpsa-american-rescue-plan-198-million-grants-support-survivors-sexual-0
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/fysb/grant-funding/2021-fvpsa-american-rescue-plan-198-million-grants-support-survivors-sexual-0
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/USCODE-2010-title42/html/USCODE-2010-title42-chap110.htm
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/USCODE-2010-title42/html/USCODE-2010-title42-chap110.htm
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/4_fvpsa-198-million-arp-grants-to-support-survivors-of-sexual-assault-program-instruction-memo-10-29-21.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/4_fvpsa-198-million-arp-grants-to-support-survivors-of-sexual-assault-program-instruction-memo-10-29-21.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/4_fvpsa-198-million-arp-grants-to-support-survivors-of-sexual-assault-program-instruction-memo-10-29-21.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/4_fvpsa-198-million-arp-grants-to-support-survivors-of-sexual-assault-program-instruction-memo-10-29-21.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/4_fvpsa-198-million-arp-grants-to-support-survivors-of-sexual-assault-program-instruction-memo-10-29-21.pdf
https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?node=pt45.1.75
https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?node=pt45.1.75
https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?node=pt45.1.75
https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?node=pt45.1.75
https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?node=pt45.1.75


 

Topic:   Current FVPSA Funding Streams 
 

State/Territory Domestic Violence Coalition Allocations 
Funding Name Amount Application 

Due Date 
Notice of Award 

Date 
Project  
Period  

 

Expenditure Period Performance Progress 
Report (PPR) Due Date  

Federal Financial Report 
(FFR) Due Date 

Applicable Guidance and Terms 
and Conditions for All Awards 

Applicable Guidance and 
Terms and Conditions for 

This Award 

  

FY 21 FVPSA  
(“regular funds”) 

Total: 
$16,412,500 
 
$293,080 per 
Coalition 

June 21, 2021 September 2021 24 months 
10/01/2020 – 

9/30/2022 

• Regardless of the date the award is 
received, these funds may be 
expended by the grantee for 
obligations incurred since October 
1, 2020. Expenses can be incurred 
through September 30, 2022. 

• December 29, 2022 in 
OLDC 

• Report activities from 
10/01/21 through 
9/30/22 

• Note: PPR that is due 
Dec 2021 is for FY 20 

• Please email 
Capacity_TA@nnedv.org 
for a copy of the most 
recent FVPSA Coalition 
PPR Form with 
Instructions 

• December 30, 2022 
in PMS 

• Note: FFR that is due 
Dec 2021 is for FY 20 

 

• FVPSA Statute at 42 U.S.C.§ 
10401 et seq. 

• FVPSA Regulations at 45 CFR 
§ 1370 

• ACF Mandatory Grant Terms 
and Conditions 

• Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for HHS 
Awards at 45 CFR §75 

• FVPSA Specific Terms and 
Conditions for DV 
Coalitions 

• DV Coalition Funding 
Opportunity 
Announcement 

FVPSA ARP COVID 
Testing and 
Mitigation Funds 

Total: 
$20,000,000 
 
$357,143 per 
Coalition 

Feb 7, 2022 at 
6 PM EST 

October 25, 2021 5 years 
10/01/2020 – 

9/30/2025 

• The FVPSA statute at 42 U.S.C.§ 
10405(e) authorizes a 24-month 
project period for all FVPSA 
formula/mandatory grant 
recipients 

• The project period for this 
supplemental funding reflects the 
start date of the current project 
period for existing FVPSA state 
grant recipients and reflects the 
expiration date of the ARP 
supplemental funding authorized 
by ARP Section 2204  

• All PPR Reports due by 
6PM EST in OLDC on the 
following dates: 

• December 30, 2022 
• December 30, 2023 
• December 30, 2024 
• December 30, 2025 

• All FFR Reports are 
due by 6PM EST in 
PMS on the following 
dates: 

• December 30, 2022 
• December 30, 2023 
• December 30, 2024 
• December 30, 2025 

• COVID-19 Testing, 
Vaccines, and Mobile 
Health Units Access 
Supplemental Funding 
Program Instructions 
 

FVPSA ARP Total: 
$ 16,750,000 
 
$299,107 per 
Coalition 

July 7, 2021 at 
6:00PM EST 

May 17, 2021 5 years 
3/15/21-9/30/25 

• This program has a 5-year 
project/obligation period starting 
[the first day of the Federal Fiscal 
year, October 1,] or March 15, 
2021, for which the funds were 
awarded and ending the last day of 
the following Federal Fiscal year, 
September 30 four years after the 
funding year 

• Please note that retroactive pre-
award costs that have been 
occurred from March 15, 2021, 
through May 20, 2021, in response 

• All PPR Reports due by 
6PM EST in OLDC on the 
following dates: 

• December 30, 2022 
• December 30, 2023 
• December 30, 2024 
• December 30, 2025 

• All FFR Reports are 
due by 6PM EST in 
PMS on the following 
dates: 

• December 30, 2022 
• December 30, 2023 
• December 30, 2024 
• December 30, 2025 

• ARP FVPSA Terms and 
Conditions for DV 
Coalitions 

• American Rescue Plan 
Supplemental Funding 
Program Instructions 

https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/fy-2021-fvpsa-state-territory-domestic-violence-coalitions-grant-awards-table.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/fy-2021-fvpsa-state-territory-domestic-violence-coalitions-grant-awards-table.pdf
mailto:Capacity_TA@nnedv.org
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/USCODE-2010-title42/html/USCODE-2010-title42-chap110.htm
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/USCODE-2010-title42/html/USCODE-2010-title42-chap110.htm
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-45/subtitle-B/chapter-XIII/subchapter-H/part-1370
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-45/subtitle-B/chapter-XIII/subchapter-H/part-1370
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Mandatory%20GENERAL%20TERMS%20and%20CONDITIONS%20-%202021%20Update.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Mandatory%20GENERAL%20TERMS%20and%20CONDITIONS%20-%202021%20Update.pdf
https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?node=pt45.1.75
https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?node=pt45.1.75
https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?node=pt45.1.75
https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?node=pt45.1.75
https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?node=pt45.1.75
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/FYSB%2093.591%20SDVC%20Supplemental%20Terms%20Conditions%20-%20FY21%20Final.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/FYSB%2093.591%20SDVC%20Supplemental%20Terms%20Conditions%20-%20FY21%20Final.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/FYSB%2093.591%20SDVC%20Supplemental%20Terms%20Conditions%20-%20FY21%20Final.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/Coalitions%20SFOA%20HHS-2021-ACF-ACYF-SDVC-1963-%20Final.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/Coalitions%20SFOA%20HHS-2021-ACF-ACYF-SDVC-1963-%20Final.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/Coalitions%20SFOA%20HHS-2021-ACF-ACYF-SDVC-1963-%20Final.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/3_fvpsa-550-million-arp-covid-testing-vaccines-mobile-health-units-program-instruction-memo-10-25-21.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/3_fvpsa-550-million-arp-covid-testing-vaccines-mobile-health-units-program-instruction-memo-10-25-21.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/3_fvpsa-550-million-arp-covid-testing-vaccines-mobile-health-units-program-instruction-memo-10-25-21.pdf
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/USCODE-2010-title42/html/USCODE-2010-title42-chap110.htm
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/USCODE-2010-title42/html/USCODE-2010-title42-chap110.htm
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/3_fvpsa-550-million-arp-covid-testing-vaccines-mobile-health-units-program-instruction-memo-10-25-21.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/3_fvpsa-550-million-arp-covid-testing-vaccines-mobile-health-units-program-instruction-memo-10-25-21.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/3_fvpsa-550-million-arp-covid-testing-vaccines-mobile-health-units-program-instruction-memo-10-25-21.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/3_fvpsa-550-million-arp-covid-testing-vaccines-mobile-health-units-program-instruction-memo-10-25-21.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/3_fvpsa-550-million-arp-covid-testing-vaccines-mobile-health-units-program-instruction-memo-10-25-21.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/FY2021-ACF-FYSB-FVPSA-ARP-Supplemental-Funding-Coalitions.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/SDVC%20Terms%20%26amp%3B%20Conditions%20Edited%20ARPA%20with%20link.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/SDVC%20Terms%20%26amp%3B%20Conditions%20Edited%20ARPA%20with%20link.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/SDVC%20Terms%20%26amp%3B%20Conditions%20Edited%20ARPA%20with%20link.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/SDVC%20Terms%20%26amp%3B%20Conditions%20Edited%20ARPA%20with%20link.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/1_FY%202021%20FVPSA%20American%20Rescue%20Plan%20Supplemental%20Funding%20Program%20Instruction-%20FormulaGrantees_final-05-19-21.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/1_FY%202021%20FVPSA%20American%20Rescue%20Plan%20Supplemental%20Funding%20Program%20Instruction-%20FormulaGrantees_final-05-19-21.pdf
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fysb/1_FY%202021%20FVPSA%20American%20Rescue%20Plan%20Supplemental%20Funding%20Program%20Instruction-%20FormulaGrantees_final-05-19-21.pdf


 

Topic:   Current FVPSA Funding Streams 
to the COVID-19 public health 
emergency are allowed 

Total All Dollars 
Received (FY 21 
“Regular” FVPSA +All 
One Time 
Supplemental 
Streams”) 

$53,162,500           

Total per Coalition 
All Dollars (FY 21 
“Regular” FVPSA +All 
One Time 
Supplemental 
Streams”) 

$949,330           

Total One Time 
Supplemental 
Dollars Received: 

$36,750,000          

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
This publication was made possible by Grant Number 90EV0457-03-00 from the Administration on Children, Youth and Families, Family and Youth Services Bureau, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services." 
Its contents are solely the responsibility of the authors and do not necessarily represent the official views of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 


